the pre-sentence report were heard and overruled. The Court determined 

that Conspiracy to Commit Hobbs Act Robbery was a crime of violence using 

both the categorical and modified categorical menthod. The Court granted 

a variance and the defendant was sentenced to a term of imprisonment of 

(151) one hundred and fifty-one months, (3) years of supervised release, and 

a $100.00 assessment. Defendant filed a timely pro se notice of appeal on 

September 5th, 2017 according to Rule 4(c) Appellate Procedure. 

(3) 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On appeal, Counsel filed a brief pursuant to Anders v.